

Joshua Prince, Esq.
Attorney Id No. 306521
Prince Law Offices, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 313-0416, ext 81114 (t)
(610) 845-3903 (f)
Joshua@PrinceLaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ROBERT GREENE, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	Civil Action No. 1:24-CV-00021
Plaintiffs	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MERRICK GARLAND, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	Judge Cathy Bissoon
Defendants	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

III. STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED 3

IV. COUNTER STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

V. ARGUMENT 4

 a. *Plaintiff Second Amendment Foundation has Associational Standing* 4

 b. *The Proper Analysis Post-Bruen and Rahimi*..... 6

 i. **The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Covers the Plaintiffs’ Conduct**11

 ii. **Challenged Prohibitions must be Consistent with the Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearms Regulation**..... 12

 1. *18 U.S.C. §§ 922(g)(3), (d)(3), 27 C.F.R. 478.11, and 27 C.F.R. 478.32*..... 13

 2. *Section 922(g)(3) addresses a general societal issue that has persisted since the 18th century* 15

 3. *In the alternative, the Government fails to point to any analogous laws*.....17

A. The Founding Era Is The Appropriate Timeframe..... 17

B. The Challenged Law Are Not Analogous To Intoxication Laws.....19

C. The Challenged Law Are Not Analogous To Laws Disarming Those Deemed Dangerous 22

D. Congress Does Not Believe Marijuana Users Are Inherently Dangerous and Not Only Are Plaintiffs Not Engaged in Criminal Conduct but The Congress’ Appropriation Has Removed Medical Marijuana From the Controlled Substances Act.....24

E. The *Rahimi* Death Knell For The Government..... 26

F. The Fifth Circuit’s *Connelly* Decision..... 28

G. Facial and As-Applied Challenges 30

 c. *In the Alternative, Plaintiffs Request an Opportunity to File an Amended Complaint*34

VI. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aptheker v. Sec’y of State, 378 U.S. 500 (1964)31

Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967)31

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....passim

Evancho v. Fisher, 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005) 4

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)8

Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Pote Concrete Contractors, Inc., 482 F.3d 247,
251 (3d Cir. 2007) 4, 34

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....3

Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)17

Gelman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 583 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2009).....4

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)31

H.L. v. Matheson, 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....31

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)4

Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers, 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....8

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)4

Kelerchian v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 655
F. Supp. 3d 334 (E.D. Pa. 2023)25

Lara v. Comm’r Pennsylvania State Police, 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)..... 9, 18

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)passim

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)31

Range v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am., 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir.
2023)passim

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc., 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....25

SEIU, Local 5 v. City of Hous., 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir.2010)32

Sprint Communications Co., 554 U. S. 269 (2008)18

United Food and Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)6

United States v. Connelly, 117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 2, 28, 29, 30

United States v. Daniels, 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 9, 24

United States v. Hansen, 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....32

United States v. Rahimi, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....passim

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)6

Zwickler v. Koota, 389 U.S. 241 (1967)32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921 13

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....passim

21 U.S.C. § 812 26

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)..... 3

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Law Review Articles

Nicholas Goldrosen, *Subtracting 420 from 922: Marijuana Legalization and the Gun Control Act After Bruen*, 21 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 127 (2024) 16, 20

Regulations

27 C.F.R. 478.11 13, 14, 27
27 C.F.R. 478.32 13

Constitutional Provisions

Second Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....passim
